
 

 

Village of Morton Grove 

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
October 15, 2024 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: September 17, 2024 

 
III. PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 
CASE:  ZBA 24-31  WITHDRAWN 
 
CASE:  ZBA 24-32 
 
APPLICANT:  Chamoun Merza 
  7428 Wilson Terrace 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  7428 Wilson Terrace 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-5 to allow an accessory structure in a front 

yard. 
 
CASE:  ZBA 24-33 
 
APPLICANTS:  Carlos Gonzalez and Sofia Cerda-Gonzalez 
  6130 Capulina Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  6130 Capulina Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence exceeding allowable 

transparency in a street side yard. 
 
 
CASE:  ZBA 24-34 
 
APPLICANT:  Morres Bayrom on behalf of the owner  
  6543 Albert Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  6543 Albert Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5and 12-4-2 to allow a driveway to exceed 

the maximum width at the front lot line, a second driveway approach, and exceed maximum 
impermeable lot coverage. 
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CASE:  ZBA 24-35 
 
APPLICANTS:  Sarah Cochran and Humberto Mota 
  8933 Oleander Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  8933 Oleander Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow a patio in a required side yard. 
 
CASE:  ZBA 24-36 
 
APPLICANTS:  Francisco and Giselle Ballesteros 
  5406 Reba Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  5406 Reba Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow an open sided porch in a required 

front yard. 
 
CASE:  ZBA 24-37 
 
APPLICANT:  Don Allen Worley 
  7547 Emerson Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  7547 Emerson Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence exceeding allowable 

transparency in a street side yard. 
 
CASE:  ZBA 24-38 
 
APPLICANT:  Omni City Holdings, LLC 
  6451 Main Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  6451 Main Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12- to allow open accessory parking spaces in a 

front yard 
 

 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS None 

 
V. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. All persons in attendance will have the 

opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment 
 

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 15, 2024, to 
akirchner@mortongroveil.org.  All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:akirchner@mortongroveil.org
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MINUTES OF THE SEPTEMBER 17, 2024 
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
 

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Kintner. Secretary Kirchner called the roll.  
 
Members of the Board Present:   Dorgan, Gabriel, Hussaini, Kintner, Liston, Mohr and Stein 
 
Members Absent:    None 
 
Village Staff Present:  Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator 

Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator, and Secretary 
Jim English, Manager Building Inspection and Services 
Rick Dobrowski. Fire Prevention Coordinator 
 

Trustees Present: Thill and Travis  
 
Chairman Kintner described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and 
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to provide comment to the ZBA on the case. Four votes are required for approval, the Board decision is final 
and no request that is not significantly different may be submitted for one year after the decision. It was noted that all 
Board members were present.  
 
Chairman Kintner asked for approval of the August 20, 2024, meeting minutes. Board Member Dorgan moved to 
approve the amended minutes, Board Member Liston seconded the motion. 
 
Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Hussaini voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting   abstain 
Chairman Kintner voting   aye 
 
Motion passes (6-0) 
 
Chairman Kintner noted that Staff has a revision to the agenda. Ms. Kirchner said that case ZBA 24-30 would not 
heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals as staff determined a variation was not required. The applicants have been 
notified and will be refunded the application fee. 
 
Chairman Kintner then called for the first case.  
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CASE ZBA 24-28 
 
APPLICANTS:   Lydia Torrese 
   9024 Moody Avenue 

Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATION:   9024 Moody Avenue 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Requesting for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow an open accessory 
parking space in a required front yard 

 

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is seeking approval of waivers to replace a 2 feet wide portion of the replacement 
concrete does not lead to a conforming parking space within the side or rear yard and is therefore considered an 
open accessory parking space in the front yard. The applicant is not replacing the entire driveway, only the section 
noted and a portion of the concrete walk and stairs to the side door. 

The space adjacent to the drive has been on the property since the owner purchased the property in 2008. 
 

Ms. Torrese was sworn in and explained that her stoop and concrete walk are buckling. She is asking to replace that 
area and the additional 2 feet of existing concrete to the south of the walk. The additional area had been installed 
before she bought the home 18 years ago. The area is used by visitors who are handicapped. 

There was no public comment. 

Chairman Kintner asked if the driveway apron would need to be changed if the additional portion were not allowed. 
Ms. Kirchner noted that apron would not need to be changed. 

Board member Liston asked if the property met lot coverage requirements. The property is conforming. 

Board member Hussaini asked about ADA accessibility. Mr. Nolin noted that is not part of our municipal code. 

Chairman Kintner asked if the driveway width is conforming. Ms. Kirchner said the driveway width and setback is 
conforming, the only portion requiring a variation is the section not leading behind the home. 

Board member Gabriel said the intent of the code is not to have an open parking space, this small section does not 
support an entire parking space and it is reasonable to repair the area. 
 

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-28, a request for approval of variation from 
Section 12-2-6:G to allow the replacement of an open accessory parking area for the property commonly known 
as 9024 Moody Avenue, subject to the following conditions:  

1) The proposed driveway shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the 
Variation Application dated 8/6/2024. 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 
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Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Hussaini voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting  aye 
Chairman Kintner voting   aye 
 
Motion passes (7-0) 
 
CASE ZBA 24-29 
 
APPLICANT:   Lattas Law Office, on behalf of the owner 
   5815 Monroe Street 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
LOCATION:   5815 Monroe Street 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Requesting for approval of variation from Section 12-2-5 to a driveway in a required 
setback 

 
Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is seeking approval of a waiver after the fact to expand a driveway. The driveway is 
set back 0 feet from the east side lot line. The Building Department issued a stop work order on May 20, 2024 for the 
expansion of the driveway without a permit. Mr. Nasir continued the work installing the 4.9 feet driveway extension 
and curbing. The work was completed by May 23, 2024, violating the stop work order. The drive would have 
permitted to be expanded east by 1.9 feet while still observing the required 3 feet setback, giving additional space for 
the vehicle. 

Chairman Kintner asked if the photo of the stop work order in the staff report was the order issued for the driveway. 
The photo does show the related stop work order. 

The owner, Mr. Nasir and his attorney, Mr. Waisanen, were sworn in. Mr. Waisanen explained that the applicant has 
a very large work truck that damages his lawn and parkway when maneuvering in and out of the driveway. The 
driveway was expanded to repair the damaged lawn and provide more access for the truck. 
 
Board member Dorgan why the work was continued after the stop work order was issued. Mr. Nasir said the 
pavement was dug up and he did not want anyone to trip or fall in the area, causing them to sue him. Mr. Waisanen 
said Mr. Nasir filled up the area with material he had lying around on the property. 
 
Board member Dorgan asked what type of vehicle is using the driveway. It is the owner’s work truck.  
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Mr. Waisanen said this is not self-imposed as the narrow driveway existed when the applicant purchased the 
property and there was no other way to expand and not have damage to the property. 
 
Chairman Kintner noted there was close to 2 feet of allowable expansion area and the driveway could have been 
expanded with a permit.  
 
Mr. Waisanen said the variation is not for the width of the driveway but for the setback. The applicant needs the 
additional width so he does not have to drive over the grass. 
 
Chairman Kintner said there are multiple parts of the code pertaining to driveways. He asked for the dimension/ width 
of the truck. 
 
Mr. Nasir said it is about 8 feet wide. The length of the truck requires extra room to maneuver. Discussion ensued 
regarding the maneuvering as it relates to the apron versus the driveway. Chairman Kintner said the allowable 
expansion area should meet the needs of parking the truck. 
 
Mr. Nasir said there are many parked cars on his street which limit the turning radius for his truck. He also noted the 
gas meter against his house. 
 
Board member Gabriel asked if the truck is a flat bed tow truck. He said Mr. Nasir should easily be able to maneuver 
the truck as the skills of a tow truck driver often require maneuvering in often tight spaces. 
 
Mr. Nasir said it is not possible to make a 90 degree turn with a 24 feet long truck when there are cars parked along 
the street.  
 
Board member Stein asked about the small retaining wall. Mr. Nasir said he had permission from the neighbor to 
install the wall to keep the neighbor’s dirt from washing onto his drive. Mr. Waisanen said the wall could be removed, 
but the additional drive width is needed. 
 
Board member Gabriel referred to the picture of the drive and noted that removing the 2 courses of brick to the west 
would most likely bring the drive into compliance, the allowable 1.9 feet additional width. 
 
Mr. Waisanen said the client is more comfortable with the wider width. Mr. Nasir said he would like the paved area 
instead of a grass and muddy area when it is bad weather. He wanted the entire side area to look more pleasing. 
 
Chairman Kintner noted the apron area expansion would solve the problem of driving on the grass, the truck can be 
straightened out when on the drive. Mr. Nolin noted the apron is not included in the plans. 
 
Mr. Waisanen referred to the photos of the tire marks in the front yard. Board member Stein said if the retaining wall 
and first sections of pavers were removed, the drive would be conforming. 
 
Board member Mohr asked if the truck was a F-350. It is an F-550. He noted he has a similar truck and he supports 
the complying driveway width.  
 
Board member Gabriel asked if the retaining wall is included in the setback. Ms. Kirchner said it is. 
 
Chairman Kintner asked if the apron could be expanded. He could apply for a right of way permit and increase the 
apron width. Mr. Nasir said he had spoken to the building department and wanted to expand the drive by 2 feet on 
each side. His permit was not approved. Chairman Kintner acknowledged that driveway width and apron with fall 
under different codes and the building department and the public works department require reviews. There are a few 
options that could be done by right. 
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Mr. Nasir said he has been trying to get a driveway approved for two years, he said it has not been easy to get a 
permit. Chairman Kintner noted correct plans are required. 
 
Board member Hussaini asked Counsel to explain the possible compromised to his client. 
 
There was no public comment. Board member Hussaini asked what conditions the Board is considering. Chairman 
Kintner explained the applicant is seeking a 0 foot setback, his driveway could be expanded 1.9 feet in width, 
observing the required 3 feet setback, not requiring a variation.  
 
Board member Dorgan made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-29, a request for a waiver from Section 12-2-5 of the 
Unified Development Code to allow a driveway in a required setback, subject to the following conditions:  

1. The driveway shall be in the location with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application 
dated 8/9/2024.  

2. The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits. 

Board member Stein seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  no 
Board Member Gabriel voting  no 
Board Member Liston voting  no 
Board Member Hussaini voting  no 
Board Member Stein voting  no 
Board Member Mohr voting  no 
Chairman Kintner voting   no 
 
Motion does not pass passes (7-0) 
 
Chairman Kintner asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Board Member Liston moved to adjourn 
the meeting, seconded by Board Member Dorgan. The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved unanimously 
pursuant to a roll call at 7:40 p.m. 
 
Minutes respectfully submitted by Anne Ryder Kirchner. 



 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: October 8, 2024 
 
Re: ZBA 24-32 – 7428 Wilson Terrace (09-13-207-025-0000) 
 Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow a detached accessory structure 

in a front yard and to encroach in a required front yard. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the October 15, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
24-32 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
September 26, 2024. The Village mailed letters on September 26, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on, September 26, 2024.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property 7428 Wilson Terrace is an 8,324-square-foot lot located on the northwest corner of Wilson Terrace and 
Osceola Avenue. The property is within an R-1 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family dwelling 
and attached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-1 Single Family Residence District and are improved 
with single-family residences.  
 

 
 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
Application Overview 
The Applicant and property owner, Chamoun Merza, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-2-5 to allow a carport to be 
installed on his driveway in front of his attached one-car garage. A detached accessory structure is not permitted in front yards 
(the yard in front of the principle structure) or required side yards. Accessory structures are also rquired to be 10 feet from the 
principal structure. 
 
The carport would also encroach into the required front yard setback of 25 feet. It will not encroach in the street side yard of 
the corner lot. 
 



ZBA 24-32 -7428 Wilson Terrace 
October 8, 2024 
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Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 

 
As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to allow a detached accessory structure in a front yard and to 
encroach in a required front yard as proposed by the Applicant: 
 

• Section 12-2-5:B.2: Waiver to allow a detached accessory structure in a front yard 
• Section 12-2-5:B.2: Waiver to allow a detached accessory structure less than 10 feet from the principal structure 
• Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 16 feet to allow a detached accessory structure to encroach in a required front yard 

 

        

Subject Property Street View and Proposed Carport 
 
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS 

Accessory 
Structures 
(12-2-5:B.2) 

In residential districts, detached 
accessory buildings shall not 
be located in the front yard or 

required side yards 
 

Shall be at least 10 ft. from the 
principal structure 

 

On driveway in front of attached 
garage 

 
 

Less than 10 ft., exact 
dimension not given 

 

Waiver to allow an accessory 
structure in a front yard 

 
 

Waiver to allow an accessory 
structure less than 10 ft. from 

principal structure 
 

Residential 
District Height 

and Bulk 
Regulations 

(12-4-2:D) 

Minimum yard(s) 
Front yard 

 
 

9 ft. 
 
 
 

 
Waiver of 16 ft. to allow setback  

of 9 ft.  
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Discussion 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the ZBA to install a carport in front of his attached garage. His current vehicle does 
not fit in the garage and he is seeking protection from weather. 
 
Detached accessory structures are meant to be subordinate to the principal structure. A detached carport in a front yard that 
encroaches into the required 25 feet yard is insubordinate to the single-family home. Staff is concerned that this placement 
would set a precedent for both accessory and attached encroachments in required front yards, altering the character of Morton 
Grove neighborhoods. 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-32, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-32, a request for approval of variations from Section12-2-5:B and 12-2-4:D to allow a 
detached accessory structure in the front yard, required front yard for the property commonly known as 7428 Wilson 
Terrace, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The proposed driveway shall be used in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants in the Variation 

Application dated 8/27/2024. 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval.  
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 



24-32 8/27/24

7428 Wilson Terrace

Single family home

12-2-5 and 12-4-2

8,324 sq. ft. lot



























 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: October 8, 2024 
 
Re: ZBA 24-33 – 6130 Capulina Avenue (10-20-109-010-0000) 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to modify a fence exceeding height and allowable 

transparency in a street side yard. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the October 15, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
24-33 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
September 26, 2024. The Village mailed letters on September 26, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on, September 26, 2024.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property 6130 Capulina Avenue is a 7,985-square-foot lot located on the northwest corner of Capulina Avenue 
and School Street. The property is within an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family dwelling 
and attached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-2 Single Family Residence District and are improved 
with single-family residences. The Village Hall and Police Station are located at the southeast corner of the same intersection. 
Pioneer Park is located across the street to the southwest. 
 

 
 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
Application Overview 
The Applicants and property owners, Carlos Gonzalez and Sofia Cerda-Gonzalez, are requesting a waiver from Section 12-3-
5 to modify the existing fence to decrease transparency to zero by adding additional vertical cedar boards creating a board 
and batten fence. The current fence was authorized by a variation in case 21-01, increasing the maximum height for a fence 
within a street side yard from 4 feet to 5 feet. The fence will remain compliant in terms of location and observance of the 
required sight line triangle. 
 
 



ZBA 24-33 -6130 Capulina Avenue 
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Requested Waivers 
The following table provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATION 

Street Side Yard 
Fencing 
(Section 12-3-5) 

Blockface: Cannot include one or 
more front yards 
 
Maximum height: 4 ft. 
 
Minimum transparency: 50% 
 
Location must be behind the rear 
portion of the principal structure 
closest to the street side yard 
 
Sight line triangle: Fences shall 
not be located within a 45-
degree 10-foot by 10-foot sight 
line triangle at any point where 
the vehicular access way 
intersects a driveway, alley, 
sidewalk, or other vehicular or 
pedestrian access way.  

Blockface: Contains 0 front 
yards 
 
Height: 5 ft. 
 
Transparency: 0% 
 
Location: Behind the rear 
portion of the structure 
closest to the street side yard 
 
Sight line triangle: 1 required, 
1 proposed 
 
 

Blockface: Compliant 
 
Height: Case 21-01 
Variation of 1 ft. granted to 
increase the maximum 
height to 5 ft.  
 
Transparency: 0% 
 
Location: Compliant 
 
Sight line triangle: Compliant 
 

 
As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to allow a fence with 0% transparency as proposed by the Applicant: 
 

• Section 12-3-5: Waiver to allow a fence with no transparency in a street side yard. 

 

        

Subject Property Street View  
Discussion 
The applicants are requesting a waiver for transparency due to safety concerns. They noted that several of their fence boards 
have been broken by individuals in the past year, pedestrians put their hands through the fence to play with their dogs, and 
other dogs walking with leashes have lunged through the fence gaps at their dogs. 

Brandon Nolin
Need more here too please. Worth noting that this fence is frequently used to highlight desired opacity. And did the applicant tell you they are seeking this variance since they saw Fernald get one? Can note that too, but remain neutral. If PC sees that note, perhaps they will think more critically about potential for precedent?
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The current fence is often cited as a good example of conforming transparency when assisting residents with street side yard 
fence permit questions. A board and batten fence with zero transparency is contrary to the intent of the ordinance. The 
neighboring fence at 8617 Fernald was granted a waiver for a shadow box fence with 7 inch board spacing to allow for a ½ 
inch gap between boards. 
 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Additionally, Section 12-3-5:G establishes the following standards for variation for fences: 
 

12-3-5:G. Any applications for variations to the fence requirements, included herewith, shall be reviewed based on the 
following: 

 
1. The proposed fence variation shall meet with the intent of the design and development standards established in 

[Section 12-3-5]; 
 

2. The proposed fence variation shall not have an adverse impact on the immediate abutters or the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood; and 
 

3. The proposed fence variation shall not create obstructions in required sight lines at areas where a pedestrian or 
vehicular ways intersect with driveways, streets, alleys, or other pedestrian or vehicular access way. 

 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-33, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-33, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to decrease the 
transparency of a fence within a street side yard from 50% to 0% for the property commonly known as 6130 Capulina 
Avenue, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The proposed fence shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants in the Variation 

Application dated 8/30/2024. 
2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval.  

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 



8/30/2424-33

























 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: October 8, 2024 
 
Re: ZBA 24-34 – 6543 Albert Street (10-18-206-048-0000) 
 Request for approval of variations from Section 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to replace a driveway which exceeds the 

maximum allowable width at the front lot line, allow a second driveway approach, and exceed maximum 
impermeable lot coverage.  

 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the October 15, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
24-34 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
September 26, 2024. The Village mailed letters on September 26, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on, September 26, 2024.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property 6543 Albert Street is a 7,985-square-foot lot located on the south side of Albert Street near the west 
termination of the street. The property is within an R-1 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family 
dwelling and attached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-1 Single Family Residence District and are 
improved with single-family residences. The Cook County Forest Preserve is adjacent to the property to the south. 
 

 
 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
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2 

Application Overview 
The Applicant and contractor, Morres Bayrom, is requesting waivers from Section 12-2-5:D to replace a portion of the existing 
driveway and open accessory parking space. The property will retain two driveway approaches, where only one is allowed. 
The width of the drive at the front lot line exceeds the allowable width of 16 feet. The property exceeds the maximum 
allowable lot coverage of 55%. The replacement of an existing driveway on a lot that exceeds maximum permeable lot 
coverage is permitted if the replacement complies with all other dimensional controls and does not increase impermeable lot 
coverage. 
 
Requested Waivers 
The following table provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 

 
As shown in the table, the following waiver is required authorize the replacement of a portion of the existing driveway as 
proposed by the Applicant: 

• Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver to allow two driveway approaches. 
• Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver to allow driveway width of 35 ft. at front lot line. 
• Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver to allow impermeable lot coverage of 60%. 

 
Subject Property Street View with Driveway Replacement Area Shown in Red 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS 

Driveway 
Approach 
(12-2-5:B.5) 

Each lot line shall be limited to 
(1) driveway approach. 2 approaches Waiver to allow 2 approaches 

Driveway 
Maximum Width 
(12-2-5:B.5)  

Maximum width of 16 ft. at any 
front or street side lot line 35 ft. Waiver of 19 ft. 

Open Accessory 
Parking Space 
(12-2-6:G) 

Min. 3 ft. from side lot line; No 
portion may project into a front 

or street side yard 
5 ft. from side lot line 

Not is front yard Compliant 

Impermeable Lot 
Coverage 
12-4-2:D 

Max. 55% Permitted Existing: 60% 
Proposed: 60% 

Waiver of 5% to allow coverage of 
60% 
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Discussion 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the ZBA to keep the current configuration of the driveway while replacing a 56 feet 
by 10 feet section of concrete on the west side of the property. The drive is located in a neighborhood that has a majority of 
two approach driveways, original to the development in 1977. The driveway does not qualify for replacement on a lot that 
exceeds maximum impermeable lot coverage due to waivers required for dimensional control for width and number of 
approaches. 
 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-34, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 
Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-34, a request for approval of a variations from Section 12-2-5:D and 12-4-2:D to replace a 
driveway which exceeds the maximum allowable width at the front lot line, allow a second driveway approach, and exceed 
maximum impermeable lot coverage. for the property commonly known as 6543 Albert Street, subject to the following 
conditions:  

 
1) The proposed driveway shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants in the Variation 

Application dated 9/9/2024. 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval.  
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: October 8, 2024 
 
Re: ZBA 24-35 – 8933 Oleander Avenue (09-13-427-001-0000) 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow a patio in a required side yard. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the October 15, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
24-35 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
September 26, 2024. The Village mailed letters on September 26, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on, September 26, 2024.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property 8933 Oleander Avenue is a 6,867-square-foot lot located on the southeast corner of Oleander Avenue 
and Suffield Street. The property is within an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family 
dwelling and attached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-2 Single Family Residence District and are 
improved with single-family residences.  
 

 
 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
Application Overview 
The Applicants and owners, Sarah Cochran and Humberto Mota, are seeking approval of a waiver to authorize the 
replacement of an attached patio within a required interior side yard. The proposed patio will extend from the south side of the 
home to the south lot line, providing a setback of 0.8 feet from the adjacent property to the south. The patio will measure 11 
feet in width and 18 feet in length, replacing and not expanding the current patio. Per Village Code Section 12-2-6:G, an 
attached patio must comply with the side setback requirement applicable to the principal structure, which is a minimum of 5 
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feet for the yard in question. The proposed plan is compliant with the maximum impermeable lot coverage permitted in the R-2 
District.  
 
Requested Waivers 
The following table provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 
 

Dimensional Control Code 
Requirement Existing  Proposed  Waiver Request 

Minimum Side Yard  
(12-2-6:G, 12-4-2:D) 5 ft. 0.8 ft. 0.8 ft. Waiver of 4.2 ft. 

requested 

Maximum Lot Coverage  
(12-4-2:D) 

60.0% 
(4,102 sq. ft.) 

40% 
(2,732 sq. ft.) 

40% 
(2,732 sq. ft.) Compliant 

 
As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to authorize the proposed project: 

• Section 12-2-6:G - Waiver of 4.2 feet to the minimum side yard to allow a side yard of 0.8 feet.  
 

 

         

Subject Property Street View and Relation to Adjoining Neighbor 
 

Discussion 
The applicants are seeking approval to replace an existing patio along the house which does not meet interior side yard 
setback requirements. The photo above shows the location relative to the neighbor’s rear yard. 
 
Typically, attached patios are located to the rear of a principal structure and must comply with the minimum side setback 
requirement. In this case, the patio is located to the side of the home and extends to the interior side lot line. A side setback is 
required for attached patios in order to (1) buffer adjacent property from activity that may take place on a patio, such as dining, 
conversation, and gatherings, and (2) provide an area for stormwater drainage so that water is not diverted to an adjacent 
property.  
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-35, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-35, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6:G to replace an attached 
patio within a required side yard, subject to the following conditions: 
1) The proposed patio shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application 

dated 09/10/2024; and 
2) The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

  
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 

















 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: October 8, 2024 
 
Re: ZBA 24-36 – 5406 Reba Street (10-21-317-068-0000) 
 Request for variations from Section 12-2-6 to allow an open side porch in a required front yard. 
 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the October 15, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
24-36 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
September 26, 2024. The Village mailed letters on September 26, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on, September 26, 2024.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 5406 Reba Street in Morton Grove, Illinois, is a 5,892-square-foot lot located on the north side of Reba 
Street in between Gross Point Road and Long Avenue. The subject property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residence and is 
improved with a single-family residence and detached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-2 District 
and are improved with single-family residences. The Village of Skokie boarder is on the east side of Long Avenue. 
 
 

 
 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
Application Overview 
The Applicants and owners, Francisco and Giselle Ballesteros, are requesting a waiver from Section 12-2-6:G to allow an 
open sided porch to encroach in the required front yard that exceeds the maximum allowable depth of twenty (20) percent. 
The property remains compliant with respect to maximum impermeable lot coverage.  
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Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATION 

Permitted 
Encroachment, Open 

Sided Porch 
(12-2-6:G) 

 
  
Max. 20% of yard depth 

or 5 ft. 

 
 

9 ft. encroachment 
 

 
 

Waiver of 4 ft. 

Minimum front yard 
(12-4-2:D) 

 
 

25 ft. 

 
 

18.9 ft. 

 
 

Existing non-conforming 
setback 

 
As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to approve construction of an open sided porch: 
 

• Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver of 4 ft. to allow an open sided porch to encroach in a required front yard. 
 

        

Subject Property Street View  
Discussion 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the ZBA to replace an aluminum awning with an open sided porch to cover the stairs 
and front stoop. An open sided porch is an allowable encroachment in a required front yard, but in this case the existing home 
and front stairs do not observe the minimum front setback requirement of 25 feet.  
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-36, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-36, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6:G  to allow an open sided 
porch to encroach in a required front yard for the property commonly known as 5406 Reba Street, subject to the following 
conditions:  

 
1) The proposed open porch shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants in the 

Variation Application dated 9/10/2024. 
2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval.  

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: October 8, 2024 
 
Re: ZBA 24-37 – 7547 Emerson Street (09-13-214-001-0000) 
 Request for variations from Section 12-3-5:C to reduce minimum transparency, and enclose a 

portion of the street side yard not in line with and behind the rear portion of the principal structure 
for a fence within a street side yard.  

 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the October 15, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
24-37 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
September 26, 2024. The Village mailed letters on September 26, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on, September 26, 2024.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 7547 Emerson Street in Morton Grove, Illinois, is a 9,235-square-foot corner lot located at the 
southeast corner of the Emerson Street and Oriole Avenue intersection. The subject property is zoned R-1 Single Family 
Residence and is improved with a single-family residence and detached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned within 
the R-1 District and are improved with single-family residences. The property to the west, across Oriole Avenue, is Melzer 
Elementary School. 
 
 

 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
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Application Overview 
The Applicant and owner, Don Allen Worley, is requesting waivers from Section 12-3-5:C of the Unified Development Code to 
authorize the installation of a cedar fence that is four (4) feet in height with 4-inch planks separated by a 1-inch gap providing 
20% transparency in a street side yard, portions of which are not behind the rear portion of the principal structure. The fencing 
will be located 35 feet north (toward the front of the carport) of the rear building line along the west property line and continue 
south and west to enclose the street side yard ending at the northwest corner of the garage. 
 
Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATION 

Street Side 
Yard Fencing 
(Section 12-3-5) 

 
Maximum Height: 4 ft. 
 
 
 
Minimum Transparency: 50% 
 
 
 
Location:  Must be behind the rear 
portion of the principal structure 
closest to the street side yard 
 
Sight Line Triangle: Fences shall 
not be located within a 45-degree 
10-foot by 10-foot sight line 
triangle at any point where the 
vehicular access way intersects a 
driveway, alley, sidewalk, or other 
vehicular or pedestrian access 
way.  

 
Height: 4 ft. 
 
 
 
Transparency: 20% 
 
 
 
Location: 35 feet in front (north) of 
the rear portion of the structure 
closest to the street side yard 
 
 
 
Sight Line Triangle: Fence ends 
10 feet before driveway crosses 
property line 

 
Height Compliant 
 
 
Transparency: Waiver of 
30% to allow 20% 
transparency 
 
 
Location: Waiver of 35 ft. 
to allow street side yard 
fencing in front of the rear 
portion of the structure 
 
 
 
Sight Line Triangle: 
Compliant 

 
As shown in the table, the following waivers are required in order to approve installation of a street side yard fence as 
proposed by the applicant: 
• Section 12-3-5:C.2  Variation of 35 feet to allow a fence that is not in line with and behind the rear portion of the principal 

structure closest to the street side yard property line 
• Section 12-3-5:C.4: Variation of 30% to the minimum transparency requirement of 50% to allow a street side yard fence 

with 20% transparency.  
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Subject Property Street View  
 

 
Subject Property Aerial View 

Staff Notes: Red – Previous location of three-foot fence; BLUE – Proposed fence location 
 
Discussion 
The ZBA did not approve case 24-22 for a 5 feet tall fence with zero transparency at the July 16, 2024 meeting with a vote of 
3-2 for two separate motions. The applicant has submitted a new variation request for a street side yard fence to comply with 
the allowable height and provide transparency.  
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Additionally, Section 12-3-5:G establishes the following standards for variation for fences: 
 

12-3-5:G. Any applications for variations to the fence requirements, included herewith, shall be reviewed based on the 
following: 

 
1. The proposed fence variation shall meet with the intent of the design and development standards established in 

[Section 12-3-5]; 
 

2. The proposed fence variation shall not have an adverse impact on the immediate abutters or the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood; and 
 

3. The proposed fence variation shall not create obstructions in required sight lines at areas where a pedestrian or 
vehicular ways intersect with driveways, streets, alleys, or other pedestrian or vehicular access way. 

 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-37, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-37, a request for variations from Section 12-3-5:C to allow a four feet high fence within a 
street side yard located 35 feet in front of the rear portion of the principal structure, with 20% transparency, subject to the 
following conditions: 

1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation 
Application dated 09/10/2024.  

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 
building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 

 
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator 
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 

Date: October 8, 2024 

Re: ZBA 24-38 – 6451 Main Street (10-19-401-004-0000) 
Requesting variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow open accessory parking spaces in a front yard. The 
property is located in an M-2 General Manufacturing District. The applicant is Omni City Holdings LLC. 

STAFF REPORT 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the October 15, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
24-38 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
September 26, 2024. The Village mailed letters on September 26, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on, September 26, 2024.  

Property Background 
The subject property consists of an existing industrial building at 6451 Main Street (“subject property”) occupying s a 5.1-acre 
(220,926 sq. ft.) site. The property is within the M-2 General Manufacturing zoning district as are the properties to the south 
and southeast which are improved with industrial buildings and a telecommunications tower. The subject property is located 
west across Nagle Avenue from an 89-unit townhome development currently under construction which is within the C/R 
Commercial/Residential zoning district. The properties on the north side of Main Street to the northeast of the subject property 
are within the M-1 Restricted Manufacturing zoning district and are improved with industrial buildings. 
 

 
Subject Property Location Map 

 

  

Community & Economic Development Department 
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Application Overview 
Omni City Holdings (“applicant”), is seeking approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow open accessory parking 
spaces in a front yard. The applicant is currently renovating the existing industrial building at the subject property to 
accommodate a garment manufacturer (GIL Sewing). The applicant is proposing to reconfigure and expand the existing 
nonconforming parking lot located in front of the building, so as to increase the number of parking spots on site. Since parking 
for industrial users within the M-2 district is tied to employee count, an increase in parking will increase the number of 
employees permitted on-site. Currently the Business Compliance Certificate for GIL Sewing includes conditions stating,  

“Business limited to a maximum of 148 employees due to off-street parking req. One business truck may be parked 
on premises. All parking must occur on-site unless otherwise authorized by the Village.” 

The existing parking lot provides 108 parking spaces, including four (4) ADA accessible spaces, and the proposed redesign 
would yield a new total of between 148 and 153 parking spaces. Staff are currently working with the applicant to revise their 
initial parking concept to address comments regarding required landscaping, emergency access, and traffic control. While the 
exact count of additional parking is not known, the latest concept under review included 148 parking spaces including five (5) 
ADA accessible spaces.  

While a final design is desirable for consideration by the ZBA, the concept provided in the application materials indicates the 
physical extent of the parking area that is proposed with any required alterations to the concept to occur within the parking lot 
edge. As such, the ZBA may grant or deny the request for a variation for parking in a required front yard based on the 
application materials since changes to the submitted concept would not exacerbate the proposed need for a variation. As a 
condition of approval, Staff recommend that final parking lot design drawings be submitted for review prior to submitting for a 
building permit to ensure they substantially reflect the content of discussion with the ZBA.  

Parallel Special Use Application 
GIL Sewing has no plans to use the southern warehouse portion of the building and the applicant is seeking out other uses to 
occupy that portion of the subject property. The applicant is currently pursuing a Special Use Permit (PC 24-08) to locate a 
pickleball facility with six courts and a bar as a co-tenant to GIL Sewing. Since parking is a primary constraint limiting future 
use of the subject property, the applicant is seeking a variation for parking improvements through ZBA 24-38 so that can 
reconfigure and expand the parking lot regardless of the outcome of PC 24-08. 

 

 
Preliminary Parking Lot Design (Note added by Staff – Not to Scale) 

Proposed 
Pickleball/ 

Facility 

GIL Sewing 
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Parking Lot Location 
The industrial building at the subject property was built in approximately 1955. When it was constructed, the building was 
located to the far western edge of the property and parking was located in the front yard. The applicant is requesting to 
reconfigure the parking lot within its existing location, and to expand the parking lot by removing a landscaped area located 
near the buildings entrance within the existing parking area. 

Landscaping 
The applicant has indicated that they will comply with Village requirements for parking lot and perimeter landscaping. In 
reviewing the parallel Special Use Permit for the pickleball facility, the Appearance Commission reviewed (AC 24-14) and 
approved (6-0) the foundation landscaping proposed for the base of the building. Parking lot landscaping was excluded from 
the AC review since it was tied to the proposed variation (ZBA 24-38) and not required for the pickleball facility approval. The 
chairman of the AC has indicated that review by AC is not required provided that the proposed parking lot and perimeter 
landscaping meeting Village requirements.  

Discussion 
The applicant is requesting the ZBA’s approval of a variation to allow parking in a required front yard. The historical origin of 
the parking lot location at the subject property creates an inability to locate parking elsewhere on the property without 
significant redevelopment. The parking lot improvements will position the outmoded industrial building for adaptive reuse 
regardless of whether the proposed pickleball facility (PC 24-08) is approved. Staff works with prospective tenants applying for 
a Business Compliance Certificates (BCC) to ensure their business activities comply with Village Code requirements, 
particularly off-street parking and loading requirements, and can use the BCC process to guide the use of parking by both GIL 
Sewing and future co-tenants.  

 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets 

 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-38, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 24-38, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6 to 
allow open accessory parking spaces in a required front yard, subject to the following condition(s): 
1) Prior to filing any Building Permit Application, the owner/applicant shall provide the Village with final details regarding 

parking lot design, parking lot and perimeter landscaping, and lighting that meet the minimum requirements of Village 
Code for review and approval by the Community Development Administrator. 
 

2) [Any additional conditions put forth by the Zoning Board of Appeals.] 



VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE 

Variation Application Packet

Village of Morton Grove 
Department of Community and Economic Development 

6101 Capulina Avenue 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053  
commdev@mortongroveil.org  

(phone) 847.663.3063 

PROCESS OVERVIEW 
Review of a complete Variation Application typically takes 60 days or longer. The process includes the submittal of a complete 
application and supporting documents, review of plans by Village departments, legal notice, public notice sign posting, 
notification period, and applicant submittal of revised plans and documents as necessary. The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
will review the Variation Application at a regularly scheduled meeting, at which the ZBA will vote to approve or deny the 
application or continue the request for further review. The ZBA’s determination is final.  

Variations requested as part of a Plan Commission application such as a Special Use Application or Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) Application are subject to the timetable for Plan Commission review. The Plan Commission is authorized 
to grant variations under certain applications, including Special Use and PUD Applications.  

This overview is provided only as a summary of the Variation Application process. This full packet contains specific 
information about requirements and expectations for each step in the process. 

Requests for sign and landscape variations are reviewed and approved by the Appearance Commission. Please visit 
https://www.mortongroveil.org/business-development/community-and-economic-development/zoning/ for more information and 
to obtain the Appearance Commission Application.  

APPLICANT  RESPONSIBILITIES FOR A VARIATION APPLICATION 
• The applicant is required to attend the public hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals at which the application will be

reviewed. The property owner should also attend these meetings. If the property owner cannot be present, then
written authorization allowing the applicant to act on the owner’s behalf must be provided. The applicant’s attendance
is needed to respond to any questions or issues regarding the application.

• The applicant must submit a completed application with appropriate exhibits for processing.

• The applicant must respond to requests for additional information, revised information, or clarifications from staff.

• The applicant and property owner must allow the Village to place a public hearing sign on the subject property. The
applicant and property owner must also allow Village staff and Zoning Board of Appeals members to visit the property
in preparation for their review of the case.

• At the public hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals, the applicant must present their case to the Board members.

mailto:commdev@mortongroveil.org
https://www.mortongroveil.org/business-development/community-and-economic-development/zoning/


• At the public hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals, the applicant will speak before the Board, and should
specifically address each of the Standards for Variation, which are provided below.

STANDARDS FOR  VARIATIONS 
The applicant is advised to verbally address the following Standards for Variations when appearing before the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. These standards are established in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Unified Development Code and are listed below: 

Standards for Variations: The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the regulations of this title as authorized by this 
section unless it shall make findings of fact based upon evidence presented in each specific petition that: 

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the
provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not
justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the
neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

STAFF REVIEW 
Applicants are encouraged to contact and meet with Community and Economic Development staff to discuss a variation 
request prior to submitting an application. Staff is available by appointment at Village Hall Monday through Friday from 9:00 
a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

This initial meeting will provide the applicant with an opportunity to learn more about the Variation Application process and to 
review the variation to be requested. This will also allow staff to determine what items will be required for submitting the 
application, and to suggest any necessary adjustments to the request. This step is important in order to save time, effort, and 
expense throughout the rest of the process.  

Community and Economic Development staff may distribute preliminary plans to various Village departments, including 
Building, Engineering, Fire, and Police, for comment. This preliminary review process provides staff the ability to review, 
discuss, and resolve site problems and more directly communicate Village requirements to applicants. By identifying the 
applicable code requirements through this process, costly delays from oversights or incomplete applications may be avoided. 
Staff engagement early in the process will save the applicant time, effort, and expense throughout the rest of the process.  

After staff review and all Village issues have been addressed, staff will recommend the submittal of a complete Variation 
Application.  

COMPLETE APPLICATION SUBMITTAL 
The applicant must submit a complete Variation Application to the Department of Community and Economic Development to 
initiate the formal Variation Application review process, including 15 hard copies of each document for processing. Additional 
and/or revised copies may be required at any time during the review process. Once the application is determined to be 
complete, it will follow the Village’s Zoning Board of Appeals review schedule, which is available with the Department of 
Community and Economic Development.  

A checklist of required Variation Application items is included at the end of this packet and may be modified at staff’s 
discretion.   



PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 
Village staff is responsible for all public notice requirements, including the following: 

• Placing a public notice sign on the subject property. The applicant must allow this sign to remain where the Village
places it on the property for the duration of the planning and zoning review. The Village places a sign on the subject
property at least 15 days before the Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing, and removes the sign once the ZBA takes
action on the request.

• Publishing a legal notice in a local newspaper. Village staff will publish a legal notice in the Morton Grove Champion
making the public aware of the Variation Application between 15 and 30 days prior to the ZBA public hearing.

• Sending notification letters to surrounding property owners. Village staff will send mailed legal notice to all property
owners within 100 feet of the subject property for single-family and two-family properties, and within 250 feet of the subject
property for all other properties, between 15 and 30 days prior to the ZBA public hearing. The notice will summarize the
request and invite owners and residents to the ZBA public hearing.

The applicant should also expect Village Staff and ZBA members to visit the property to gather more information about the 
request. Applicants may discuss the case with Village staff but may NOT speak about the case with Board members. Any 
violation of this restriction can result in the case being withdrawn due to “ex parte” communications as specified by Illinois 
State Law.  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
The public hearing is an opportunity for the Zoning Board of Appeals to hear testimony from the applicant and other concerned 
parties regarding the variation request. At the public hearing of the ZBA, the applicant must be present and testify under oath. 
The property owner should also be present or have previously provided written authorization for the applicant to represent the 
property. The applicant is required to respond to questions from the Board and/or interested parties, or to respond to requests 
for further information. All communications and responses to questions or issues should be addressed to the ZBA. The 
applicant is advised not to respond directly to comments from members of the public. A recording secretary will be present to 
summarize verbal testimony provided at the public hearing. 

At the end of the public hearing, the ZBA will discuss the case and vote to approve or deny the request for variation. The ZBA 
may request plans to be modified or include conditions on the approval.  

The ZBA is the final decision-making body on Variation Applications in Morton Grove. Per Section 2-4-2:E of the Morton Grove 
Municipal Code, “All decisions and findings of the zoning board of appeals shall be final decisions subject to judicial review as 
provided for by law.” The Illinois Administrative Review Law details how to appeal a Morton Grove ZBA decision to the Circuit 
Court. 



VARIATION APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
15 hard copies and a digital copy of each item listed below (unless otherwise noted) are required. All submitted items must be 
printed at a scale and size that provides easily legible text. 24” x 36” plan sets are encouraged for larger scale development projects. 

 Variation Application with authorized signatures (1 copy only)

 Evidence of ownership such as deed, affidavit, contract purchase, or disclosure of beneficial trust (1 copy only)

 Draft lease agreement or draft purchase contract if applicant is not the property owner (1 copy only)

 Written authorization from the property owner to file application and accept conditions of approval regarding the
project and the property (1 copy only)

 Current plat of survey by a registered land surveyor showing lot lines, existing buildings and physical features
including paved areas, utility lines, easements, rights of way, and other property interests

 Site plan with dimensions and including the following:

o Locations of building(s) on the subject property
o Vehicular accessways and fire lanes relative to existing roadways
o Parking stalls and loading docks, including accessible spaces, counts, and dimensions
o Calculations, including building footprint area, floor area and floor area ratio, impervious surface area and site

percentage
o For residential projects, number of units and composition

 Interior floor plans with dimensions (for variations to dimensional requirements for buildings)

 Building elevations with dimensions (for variations to dimensional requirements for buildings)

 Engineering plans including the following may be requested by staff:

o Topography
o Demolition plan
o Existing and proposed utilities
o Grading plan
o Stormwater detention and supporting calculations
o Streets, alleys, easements, and utility rights-of-way
o Floodplain notation

 Check made payable to the Village of Morton Grove, for:

o Application fee ($330 for properties in commercial and manufacturing districts, $110 for properties in
residential districts)



VARIATION APPLICATION 
Village of Morton Grove 

  Department of Community Development  
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063  

 
 
 Case Number:           Date Application Filed:                   

 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Applicant Name:                                     
Applicant Address:                                            
Applicant City / State / Zip Code:                                      
Applicant Phone:                               
Applicant Email:                      
Applicant Relationship to Property Owner:                         
Applicant Signature:                       

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT) 
Owner Name:                          
Owner Address:                          
Owner City / State / Zip Code:                                  
Owner Phone:                                          
Owner Email:                                            
Owner Signature:                                                            

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Common Address of Property:                      
Property Identification Number (PIN):                                              
Property Square Footage:                                               
Property Zoning District:                      
Property Current Use:                                               

APPLICATION INFORMATION 
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code: 
                                             
Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed):                   
                  
                  

Page 1 of 2 

9/9/2024

6451 Main St. 
Morton Grove, IL 60053

847-476-4999
alex@gilsewing.com

Owner

Omni City Holdings LLC

Omni City Holdings, LLC.

6451 Main St. 

Morton Grove, IL 60053

847-476-4999

alex@gilsewing.com

6451 Main St. 
10-19-401-004-0000

123,743
M-2

Light Manufacturing

Please see response attached in separate sheet.

24-38

mailto:commdev@mortongroveil.org


 
 RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION  
Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove 
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
The Variation Standards are as follows: 

 
a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 

presently having an interest in the subject property. 
                          
                     
                   
 

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions 
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a 
variation. 
                   
                   
                   

 
c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent 

of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
                   
                   
                   

 
d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 
                   
                   
                   

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 

This variation will only improve the wellness of the community and the surrounding neighborhood.

economic conditions have decreased the need of space for primary purpose of the building. Owner is

Nothing has been created by any persons or parties having interest in subject property. 

is interested to use the extra space for recreational use which would improve the building and surroundings.

Nothing in the area will be impaired by the proposed variation. 

This is a reasonable use for the parking area. Circumstances are such that current

Extra parking space might be necessary for this. There is unused space which can be converted
to parking.

Only the parking layout will change,
within the same lot area of the building premises.
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